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  vs.  : Grievance Complaint #06-0020 
 
 
Gary Cohen 

Respondent  : 
 
 
 DECISION 
 

Pursuant to Practice Book §2-35, the undersigned, duly-appointed reviewing committee of 
the Statewide Grievance Committee, conducted hearings at the Superior Court, 80 Washington 
Street, Hartford, Connecticut on October 12, 2006 and January 4, 2007.  The hearings addressed 
the record of the complaint filed on January 10, 2006 and the probable cause determination filed 
by the Stamford/Norwalk Judicial District Grievance Panel on March 22, 2006, finding that there 
existed probable cause that the Respondent violated Rules 1.5(a) and 4.1 of the Rules of 
Professional Conduct.  
 
        Notices of the October 12, 2006 and January 10, 2007 hearing dates were mailed to the 
Complainant, to the Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel, and to the Respondent on September 
5, 2006 and December 5, 2006, respectively.  Pursuant to Practice Book Section 2-35(d), Chief 
Disciplinary Counsel Mark Dubois pursued the matter before this reviewing committee.  The 
Complainant and the Respondent appeared at the hearings and testified.  Attorneys Katherine C. 
Callahan and Benjamin J. Berger represented the Respondent.  Attorney Kenneth A. Votre 
represented the Complainant.  Fourteen exhibits were admitted into evidence.  Attorneys Andrew 
Eichner, Arthur Balbirer and Gaetano Ferro testified as witnesses. 
 

At the hearing on January 4, 2007, the Respondent moved for the recusal of reviewing 
committee member Attorney John C. Matulis.  The motion was denied. 
 
 After the conclusion of the hearings, the Complainant’s counsel submitted a written 
statement, and Disciplinary Counsel submitted a post-hearing memo.  These were received on 
March 15, 2007 and March 14, 2007, respectively.  Thereafter, Respondent’s counsel submitted a 
closing memorandum, dated April 19, 2007. 

 
The third member of this reviewing committee, Attorney Kathleen Stingle, was not 

available for the hearings in this matter.  Both the disciplinary counsel and Respondent’s counsel 
waived the participation of Attorney Stingle in this matter.  However, subsequent to the conclusion 
of the hearings, the reviewing committee of Attorney John C. Matulis and Dr. Frank Regan were 
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unable to agree on a decision in this matter.  Accordingly, Attorney Stingle reviewed the record in 
this matter, including the transcripts and exhibits from the hearings, and participated in rendering 
the majority decision in this matter with Attorney Matulis.  Dr. Regan’s dissent is appended 
hereto. 

 
This reviewing committee finds the following facts by clear and convincing evidence: 
 
In 2000, the Complainant initiated a marital dissolution action in Connecticut.  Shortly 

thereafter, the Complainant’s wife filed her own divorce action in Nevada.  The Complainant and 
his wife had no children, but had considerable assets.  On August 1, 2000, the Complainant 
retained the Respondent to represent him in connection with the marital dissolution.  The fee 
agreement, dated August 1, 2000, provided for a legal fee of $450 per hour for the Respondent, 
and required a $20,000 retainer, which was described as a “minimum” fee which would be 
retained by the Respondent if the representation was concluded prior to exhaustion of the retainer 
payment.  The fee agreement also included the following language: 

 
Our fees are charged primarily on the basis of the time spent on your 
behalf.  In addition to the hourly charges described, we may request an 
additional reasonable charge for matters of extraordinary difficulty, or 
which require special expertise or the giving of special priority treatment.  
This additional charge is subject to your approval after discussion with you. 
It cannot be imposed unless you agree to it. 

 
From early in the representation, it was noted that the situation involved a “race to 

judgment” and that it would be economically advantageous to the Complainant to obtain judgment 
in the Connecticut action rather than in the Nevada action, due to Connecticut’s equitable 
distribution laws.  Given the size of the marital estate, it was estimated that the Complainant would 
be entitled to approximately $14 to $15 million if the Nevada action went to judgment first, but 
could expect considerably more in Connecticut. 

 
Thereafter, motions to dismiss were filed in both the Connecticut and Nevada actions.  

Both motions were denied and the lawsuits continued to proceed.  In the spring of 2001, the parties 
agreed to mediate the dispute.  The mediation occurred in Chicago, Illinois, from May 21 to May 
25, 2001.  Attorneys Arthur Balbirer and Arthur Berman were retained to serve as mediators. 

 
During the course of the mediation, it was proposed that the matter be settled by the 

Complainant being given sole ownership of Zimmerman Properties, Inc., a business that was 
jointly owned by the both the Complainant and his wife through trusts.  The value of the 
Zimmerman Properties, Inc. real estate, less certain parcels which would be transferred to the 
wife, was estimated at approximately $26 million.  This proposed resolution was presented by the 
Respondent to the Complainant.  The Complainant was initially reluctant to accept the deal, but 
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was then informed for the first time by the Respondent that there were issues regarding the service 
of process in the Connecticut action which, if discovered by the wife’s counsel, would imperil the 
ability of the Connecticut court to assert jurisdiction over the marital assets.  Although reluctant, 
the Complainant decided to accept the resolution.  He was then informed by the Respondent that 
the resolution would also include a $300,000 “bonus” for the Respondent.  This “bonus” would be 
coming from an operating account of Zimmerman Properties, Inc., which contained about 
$1,000,000.  From this money, $300,000 was to be distributed to the Respondent and $300,000 to 
the wife’s counsel, with the remainder going to the wife. 

 
The Complainant objected to any such payment to the Respondent.  The Complainant 

pointed out that, as per their prior discussions, any bonus was to be discussed only at the 
conclusion of the case.  The Respondent replied by telling the Complainant that it was an 
appropriate amount.  The Respondent went on to tell the Complainant that if the Complainant did 
not agree to the payment, the Respondent would “get on a plane” and the mediation would be 
over. 

 
Immediately thereafter, the Complainant contacted a Chicago attorney, Andrew Eichner, to 

assist him in the matter.  Attorney Eichner called the Respondent, and again conveyed to him that 
the Complainant did not want to pay the bonus.  The Respondent replied to Attorney Eichner as he 
originally had to the Complainant, stating that if the Complainant did not agree to the bonus, the 
Respondent would get on a plane and leave.  The Respondent also informed Attorney Eichner that 
if the case went to judgment in Nevada, it would be a bad result for the Complainant.  Attorney 
Eichner pointed out to the Respondent that the Complainant had already paid the Respondent 
approximately $150,000 in fees, and would continue to pay the Respondent at his hourly rate, but 
the Respondent only reiterated that he would leave if the bonus was not paid. 

 
Shortly thereafter, the Complainant received a telephone call from the Respondent, who 

was upset that the Complainant was trying to replace him with Attorney Eichner.  The Respondent 
reminded the Complainant about their earlier discussions.  Having previously been told by the 
Respondent that the Complainant might receive $12 to $15 million less if the divorce went to 
judgment in Nevada, the Complainant ultimately agreed to accept the settlement proposal with the 
$300,000 payment to the Respondent. 

 
The “Marital Settlement Agreement” which was ultimately signed characterized these 

disbursements in paragraph 5.2 as “attorneys fees in connection with services rendered to 
Zimmerman Properties, Inc. with respect to tax planning, counseling and in matters relating to 
advice and consultation given to Zimmerman Properties, Inc. and to husband and wife in 
conjunction with the preservation and disposition of income producing properties.”  The 
agreement was signed on May 25, 2001.  The agreement contained no special tax provisions 
beyond standard boilerplate language common to divorce settlements.  Upon arriving home from 
the mediation, the Complainant received a letter by facsimile from the Respondent, dated May 24, 
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2001.  The letter stated that the Respondent had not provided tax advice regarding the transfer of 
real estate and cash assets as part of the property settlement agreement, and that, having identified 
a tax issue regarding the transfer, the Respondent was advising the Complainant to obtain 
independent advice from a tax expert. 

 
The marital settlement agreement was submitted to and approved by a court in Nevada and 

the Connecticut action was withdrawn.  The Complainant subsequently filed a civil lawsuit against 
the Respondent seeking, inter alia, return of the fees.  That lawsuit was ultimately settled while on 
appeal. 

 
This reviewing committee also considered the following: 
 
The Complainant testified that he signed the Marital Settlement Agreement because he felt 

he had “a gun to his head” and was being coerced.  He also stated that he perceived the 
Respondent’s comments about the problem with the service of process in the Connecticut action as 
a threat to leak word of the issue to opposing counsel. 

 
Attorney Andrew Eichner testified that the Complainant did not want to pay the $300,000 

bonus to the Respondent.  When Attorney Eichner raised this issue in his telephone conversation 
with the Respondent, the Respondent replied in terms similar to the ones he used with the 
Complainant, stating that “if he doesn’t want to pay the bonus, I’m getting on a plane and I’m 
leaving,” and reiterating that if the case goes to judgment in Nevada, it would be a bad result for 
the Complainant.  In Attorney Eichner’s conversations with both the Respondent and Attorney 
Gund, the wife’s counsel, the $300,000 payments were unequivocally discussed as being a bonus 
paid by the Complainant to both lawyers, and had nothing to do with tax planning or advice.  
Attorney Eichner, who has been practicing matrimonial law since 1982, had never before seen a 
provision whereby one party to a divorce would pay for tax advice to an entity, Zimmerman 
Properties, Inc., that was not a party to the action.  Attorney Eichner advised the Complainant not 
to sign the agreement because of the bonus issue, believing that “they’re just taking $600,000 from 
you because you’re there and you have the money.”  Attorney Eichner recognized, though, the 
difficult position the Complainant was in due to the potential consequences if the case went to 
judgment in Nevada, which could cost the Complainant millions of dollars. 

 
Attorney Arthur Balbirer, one of the mediators in Chicago, testified that the divorce was a 

complicated case involving many tens of millions of dollars.  He was impressed that the 
Respondent was able to defeat the motion to dismiss in the Connecticut action, and conveyed his 
concerns to the Complainant that the decision might not survive on appeal.  Attorney Balbirer 
believed that the Complainant’s wife was angry about the divorce and was adamant that the money 
in the Zimmerman Properties, Inc. operating account not go to the Complainant.  He recalled that 
the suggestion for the disposition of those funds came from Attorney Gund, and he thought that it 
would be “saleable” to the Complainant based on the Complainant’s legal fees being paid from it.  



Grievance Complaint #06-0020 
Decision 
Page 5 
 

  

He recalled that the Complainant responded to the proposal by stating that he would pay his own 
legal fees.  At some later point, he became aware of the actual amounts of fees being paid out of 
the account, and he thought the amounts were fair because they were a “drop in the bucket” 
compared to the overall amount of assets involved. 

 
The Respondent testified that he never told the Complainant he would abandon him over 

the fee bonus issue and never threatened to reveal information regarding the service of process 
issue in the Connecticut action.  He did believe that the case would go to judgment more quickly in 
Nevada than in Connecticut.  When the Respondent conveyed to Attorney Gund the reluctance of 
the Complainant to the proposed distribution of the operating account, the response from Attorney 
Gund was that if the Respondent was not getting the money, the Complainant would not be getting 
any part of the operating account.  The Respondent did negotiate a deal by which the 
Complainant’s wife would pay all of the mediators’ fees and expenses. 

 
The Respondent believed that the $300,000 bonus, or “premium,” was fair, and noted that 

the Complainant had told him that he thought a six-figure bonus was reasonable, although 
$300,000 was too much.  The Respondent thought that it was “stupid” of the Complainant to risk 
the agreement over “nickels and dimes” in comparison to the overall amounts involved, given that 
the Complainant would get a package with about $15 million in Nevada, as opposed to the package 
worth nearly $30 million in mediation.  The Respondent maintained that the additional fee of 
$300,000 was reasonable in this case due to a number of factors, including:  his success in getting 
the motion to dismiss denied and in preventing Attorney Gund from being admitted pro hac vice in 
the Connecticut action; his flying to Nevada and working with counsel there; his dealing with the 
Complainant’s constant communications; and his success in getting the Complainant what he 
wanted in the mediation.  The Respondent believed that the Zimmerman matter qualified as a 
matter of extraordinary difficulty, requiring special expertise and the giving of special priority 
treatment, within the meaning of the retainer agreement.  The Respondent distinguished the 
language in his fee agreement from a contingent fee, but acknowledged that he would usually seek 
such an additional fee only at the end of a case once a client’s issues were resolved.  This case was 
unique because it involved a fee over which the Respondent had no unilateral control.  The 
Respondent did not feel that there was a conflict in this situation.  The Respondent testified that he 
gave tax advice to Zimmerman Properties, Inc. by giving it to the Complainant as owner.  He 
stated that describing the $300,000 payments as being for tax advice within paragraph 5.2 of the 
Marital Settlement Agreement was a “creative way” of giving the Complainant and his wife an 
opportunity to take maximum advantage of tax law. 

 
Attorney Gaetano Ferro testified as an expert on the Respondent’s behalf.  He stated that 

billing fees based purely on hourly rates in some matrimonial cases is not fair to the lawyer or the 
client.  “Bonus” or “premium” fees attempt to reflect the value of the attorney’s result.  He 
testified that the $300,000 additional fee was reasonable.  Attorney Ferro believed that Attorney 
Gund formulated the language of paragraph 5.2 of the Marital Settlement Agreement because 
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Illinois frowns upon bonus fees.  He acknowledged that he believed the Complainant’s wife would 
have been “perfectly happy” if the money in the operating account had gone anywhere other than 
to the Complainant. 

 
A majority of this reviewing committee finds, by clear and convincing evidence, that the 

Respondent engaged in unethical conduct.  It is clear that the $300,000 paid to the Respondent, as 
set forth in paragraph 5.2 of the Marital Settlement Agreement, was treated, by the Complainant 
and the Respondent as well as others cognizant of it, as a “bonus” or “premium” fee paid to the 
Respondent beyond his hourly rate.  While such a bonus or premium fee is problematic in itself, 
compounding the situation herein is the fact that this fee was sought in the midst of a mediation 
seeking to settle the underlying matter for which the Complainant retained the Respondent.  The 
Respondent thereby impermissibly allowed this fee to be inserted into the negotiations.  He placed 
the Complainant in the untenable situation of having to choose between paying a bonus fee or 
placing at risk the overall settlement, which was otherwise favorable to him.  In so doing, the 
Respondent unconscionably used a favorable settlement offer as leverage to force his client to pay 
a bonus which, in effect, tripled the hourly fee the Respondent had set forth in his fee agreement.  
Under the circumstances of this case, the $300,000 fee was inherently unreasonable, and clearly in 
violation of Rule 1.5(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.  It is also clear that this fee had 
little, if anything, to do with providing tax planning or counseling, as claimed in Section 5.2 of the 
Marital Settlement Agreement, particularly in light of the Respondent’s May 24, 2001 letter in 
which he confirmed he was not providing tax advice in connection with the consequences of the 
settlement agreement.  This was a false statement of material fact or law in violation of Rule 4.1 of 
the Rules of Professional Conduct.    

 
Accordingly, a majority of this reviewing committee finds that the Respondent’s conduct in 

this matter was in clear violation of Rules 1.5(a) and 4.1 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.  
Given the serious nature of these violations, the Disciplinary Counsel is directed to present the 
Respondent to the Superior Court for the imposition of whatever discipline is deemed appropriate. 

 
 

(8) 
asc 

 
 
DECISION DATE:     1/28/08         
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Attorney John Matulis  
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Attorney Kathleen Stingle 
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 I dissent from the decision of the majority of this reviewing committee.  As a general 
matter, I found the Respondent and his witnesses to be credible.  Additionally, I would note the 
overall favorable result obtained for the Complainant by the Respondent in the representation, the 
fact that the Complainant was made whole by the subsequent civil litigation, and that the 
Respondent has no disciplinary history.  I would vote to dismiss the grievance complaint.  
Accordingly, I dissent. 
 

 
______________________________ 
Dr. Frank Regan 


